The land affected by the
application is located at:

L1 TP166918 V09264 F395
20 View Hill Road, Cockatoo VIC 3781

The application is for a
permit to:

Buildings and Works (Construction of a Dwelling and Associated Works)

APPLICATION DETAILS

The applicant for the BBOT Designs
permit is:
Application number: T240215

You may look at the application and any documents that support
the application at the office of the Responsible Authority:

Cardinia Shire Council, 20 Siding Avenue, Officer 3809.
This can be done during office hours and is free of charge.

Documents can also be viewed on Council’s website:
cardinia.vic.gov.au/advertisedplans or by scanning the QR code.

HOW CAN | MAKE A SUBMISSION?

This application has not been decided. You can still make a
submission before a decision has been made. The Responsible
Authority will not decide on the application before:

06 August 2024

WHAT ARE MY OPTIONS?

Any person who may be affected by
the granting of the permit may
object or make other submissions
to the responsible authority.

An objection must:

e be made to the Responsible
Authority in writing;

e include the reasons for the objection;
and

e state how the objector would be
affected.

If you object, the Responsible Authority
will notify you of the decision when it is
issued.

The Responsible Authority must make a
copy of every objection available at its
office for any person to inspect during
office hours free of charge until the end
of the period during which an application
may be made for review of a decision on
the application.
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Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be
reproduced except as permitted by the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), to
comply with a statutory requirement or pursuant to a written
agreement. The information is only valid at the time and in the form
obtained from the LANDATA REGD TM System. None of the State of
Victoria, its agents or contractors, accepts responsibility for any
subsequent publication or reproduction of the information.

The Victorian Government acknowledges the Traditional Owners of
Victoria and pays respects to their ongoing connection to their
Country, History and Culture. The Victorian Government extends this
respect to their Elders, past, present and emerging.

REGISTER SEARCH STATEMENT (Title Search) Transfer of Land Act 1958
VOLUME 09264 FOLIO 395 Security no : 124113017583E
Produced 28/02/2024 02:44 PM

LAND DESCRIPTION

Lot 1 on Title Plan 166918A.

PARENT TITLES :

Volume 04342 Folio 334 Volume 07588 Folio 018
Created by instrument G846464 31/10/1977

REGISTERED PROPRIETOR

ENCUMBRANCES, CAVEATS AND NOTICES

Any encumbrances created by Section 98 Transfer of Land Act 1958 or Section
24 Subdivision Act 1988 and any other encumbrances shown or entered on the
plan set out under DIAGRAM LOCATION below.

DIAGRAM LOCATION

SEE TP166918A FOR FURTHER DETAILS AND BOUNDARIES

ACTIVITY IN THE LAST 125 DAYS

NUMBER STATUS DATE

AX716474P (E) CONV PCT & NOM ECT TO LC Completed 08/02/2024
AX722554G (E) TRANSFER Registered 12/02/2024
AX722555E (E) MORTGAGE Registered 12/02/2024

Additional information: (not part of the Register Search Statement)

Street Address: 20 VIEW HILL ROAD COCKATOO VIC 3781

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICES

DOCUMENT END

Delivered from the LANDATA® System by GlobalX Pty Ltd

This copied document is made available for the purpose of the planning process

as set out in the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The information must not be

used for any other purpose. By taking a copy of this document you acknowledge

and agree that you will only use the document for the purpose specified above and that any|
dissemination, distribution or copying of this document is strictly prohibited.




This copied document is made available for the purpose of the planning process

as set out in the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The information must not be

used for any other purpose. By taking a copy of this document you acknowledge

and agree that you will only use the document for the purpose specified above and that any|
dissemination, distribution or copying of this document is strictly prohibited.




This copied document is made available for the purpose of the planning process

as set out in the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The information must not be

used for any other purpose. By taking a copy of this document you acknowledge

and agree that you will only use the document for the purpose specified above and that any|
dissemination, distribution or copying of this document is strictly prohibited.




PLANNING SUBMISSION

20 View Hill Road,
Cockatoo VIC 3781 -
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PLANNING SUBMISSION

20 View Hill Road,
Cockatoo VIC 3781 -

PLANNING CONTROLS
Clause 43.02 — DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY

H | LI.S TOWNSHIPS This copied document is made available for the purpose of the planning process
as set out in the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The information must not be

used for any other purpose. By taking a copy of this document you acknowledge
. . . and agree that you will only use the document for the purpose specified above and that any|
Deslgn Objechves dissemination, distribution or copying of this document is strictly prohibited.

To retain and protect the special character of the hills townships.

To maintain the diversity in lot sizes and ensure that subdivision of land has regard to
the existing subdivisional characteristics of the area.

To ensure that the location and design of buildings protects and enhances the
character and natural environment of the area and does not cause detriment to
surrounding residents.

To ensure that any development has regard to the environmental features and
constraints of the land.

Building and Works

A permit is not required to construct a building or construct or carry out works
provided all of the following requirements are met:

e Any building must be set back at least 10 metres from a Transport Zone 2, 7.5
metres from a Transport Zone 3 or any other road, and 2 metres from any
other boundary.

N/A, no transport zone adjacent to the proposed lot, nearest Transport Zone is
Pakenham Road to the East.

e Any building or works must be set back at least 60 metres from a waterway.
N/A, no waterways near to proposed lot

e If the building is an extension to an existing dwelling.
N/A

e If the building is an outbuilding ancillary to a dwelling, the gross floor area of
all outbuildings on the land must not exceed 80 square metres.

N/A

e The height of any building must not exceed 7 metres above natural ground
level.

Due to the fall of the natural ground over the allotment, the overall building
height from natural ground levelis 7.27m.

BBOT DESIGNS 10™ May 2024 Page | 2



PLANNING SUBMISSION

20 View Hill Road,
Cockatoo VIC 3781 -

e The works must not involve the excavation of land exceeding 1 metre or filing
of land exceeding 1 metre and any disturbed area must be stabilised by
engineering works or revegetation to prevent erosion.

Due to the amount of natural fall over the lot, the excavation depth has
slightly exceeded 1m to a max height of 1.235m at the rear.

e The slope of the land on which buildings or works are undertaken must not
exceed 20%.

The slope of the land over the building area does not exceed 20%

e Building materials must be non-reflective or subdued colours which
complement the environment.

Building materials as selected

e If sewerage is not available, the land must be capable of containing on site
all wastewater generated by the use or development.

Sewerage connection is available to the site and will be connected to.

Clause 42.02 - VEGETATION PROTECTION OVERLAY

REFER TO ABORICULTURAL ASSESSMENT & REPORT BY TREED ENVIRONS

Clause 44.06 — BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT OVERLAY

REFER TO BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN BY TREED ENVIRONS
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20 View Hill Road,
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RESCODE CLAUSE 54 ASSESSMENT

ONE DWELLING ON A LOT

54.01 - NEIGHBOURHOOD AND SITE DESCRIPTION AND DESIGN
RESPONSE

54.01-1 — NEIGHBOURHOOD AND SITE DESCRIPTION
(REFER TO SITE CONTEXT PLAN FOR FURTHER DETAIL)

54.01-2 - DESIGN RESPONSE

The owners of the property at 20 View Hill Road, Cockatoo approached our
company through Premier Tradition Homes to help them design their home. The
block of land is currently vacant.

The proposed single storey dwelling has been designed in response to the slope of
the site as well as meeting the client’s needs. When entering the property from the
existing crossover, you travel up the slope along the proposed driveway to approach
the proposed dwelling.

Inside the proposed dwelling, the welcoming entry at the front leads the occupants
to the main living areas to the rear including family living, dining and kitchen. The
dining, kitchen and butler's have rear views of the site. To the left of the entry are the
private dwelling areas of the adults, including master bedroom with ensuite and a
walk-in robe.

There are additional bedrooms with robes, a bath, powder room, walk-in linen and a
laundry located on the north-west side of the dwelling, which receives the north light
as well.

The site is accessed from View Hill Road and is adjoined by one neighbouring
dwelling to the west and one neighbouring dwelling to the rear (north). The site is on
the corner of View Hill Road and Vincent Street.

We believe that given the conditions of the site, the proposed design satisfies both
the cumrent and future needs of the client and complements the surrounding
landscape with the external materials and finishes in mind.

(REFER TO DESIGN DOCUMENTATION FOR FURTHER DETAIL)
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PLANNING SUBMISSION
20 View Hill Road,
Cockatoo VIC 3781

54.02 - NEIGHBOURHOOD CHARACTER

54.02-1 — NEIGHBOURHOOD CHARACTER OBJECTIVE

To ensure the design respects the existing neighbourhood character or contributes to
a preferred neighbourhood character.
To ensure that development responds to the features of the site and the sumrounding

areq.
Standard A1 Meets Comment

Standard?
The design response must be Yes The proposed facade ties in with
appropriate to the neighbourhood the neighbourhood, enhancing
and the site. the existing streetscape.
The proposed design must respect Yes The traditional style design of

the existing or preferred
neighbourhood character and
respond to the features of the site.

proposed dwelling and the
materials and finishes

are in keeping within the
neighbourhood character. The
nearby constructions are on large
plots, and therefore, a distinct
street character is not prominent.

54.02-2 - INTEGRATION WITH THE STREET OBJECTIVE
To integrate the layout of development with the street.

Standard A2 Meets Comment
Standard?
Dwellings should be oriented to Yes The proposed driveway and entry
front existing and proposed streets point is oriented to the front
street.
High fencing in front of dwellings Yes
should be avoided if practicable.
Dwellings should be designed to Yes The dwelling has clear and

promote the observation of
abutting streets and any abutting
public open spaces

abundant views to promote the
observation of the surrounding
areas.
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PLANNING SUBMISSION
20 View Hill Road,
Cockatoo VIC 3781

54.03 - SITE LAYOUT AND BUILDING MASSING

54.03-1 — STREET SETBACK OBJECTIVE
To ensure that the setbacks of buildings from a street respect the existing or preferred
neighbourhood character and make efficient use of the site.

Standard A3 Meets Comment
Standard?
Walls of buildings should be set The front setback is at 9.49m
back from streets:
s At least the distance specified in N/A
the schedule to the zone, or
«If no distance is specified in the yes

schedule to the zone, the distance
specified in Table Al.

54.03-2 - BUILDING HEIGHT OBJECTIVE
To ensure that the height of buildings respects the existing or preferred

neighbourhood character.

Standard A4 Meets Comment
Standard?
The maximum height should not Yes
exceed the maximum height Given the steep slope of the site,
specified in the zone, schedule to the maximum height of the
the zone or an overlay that applies dwelling should not exceed the
to the land. maximum allowed building
height of 10 metres. The
If no maximum height is specified in | Yes maximum building height is

the zone, schedule to the zone or
an overlay, the maximum building
height should not exceed ? meftres,
unless the slope of the natural
ground levels at any cross section
wider than 8 metres of the site of
the building is 2.5 degrees or more,
in which case the maximum
building height should not exceed
10 metres.

Changes of building height
between existing buildings and new
buildings should be graduated.

7.27m.
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54.03-3 - SITE COVERAGE OBJECTIVE
To ensure that the site coverage respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood
character and responds o the features of the site.

Standard A5 Meels Comment
Standard?

The site area covered by buildings
should not exceed:

*The maximum site coverage N/A

specified in the schedule to the

zone, or

*|f no maximum site coverage is Yes The maximum site coverage
specified in the schedule to the covered by buildings is 14%

zone, 60 per cent

54.03-4 - PERMEABILITY OBJECTIVES
To reduce the impact of increased storm water run-off on drainage system.
To facilitate on-site storm water infiltration.

Standard Aé Meets Comment

Standard?
The site area covered by pervious The permeable area of the site is
surfaces should be at least: 86%

*The minimum area specified in a N/A
schedule to the zone; or
*|f no minimum area is specified in Yes
a schedule to the zone, 20 per cent
of the site.

54.03-5 - ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROTECTION OBJECTIVES

To achieve and protect energy efficient dwellings.

To ensure the orientation and layout of development reduce fossil fuel energy use
and make appropriate use of daylight and solar energy.

Standard A7 Meets Comment

Standard?
Buildings should be: The dwelling faces the street to
*Orientated to make appropriate Yes the south and the rear of the lot
use of solar energy. to the north.
«Sited and designed to ensure that | Yes Majority of the main living areas
the energy efficiency of the existing are sited to gain northern light
dwellings on adjoining lofts is not where possible, given the slope of
unreasonably reduced. the site. Due to the size of the lof,

there is an abundance of private

Living areas and private open Yes
9 b P open area on the north-side.

spaces should be located on the
north side of the development, if
practicable.

Dwellings should be designhed so Yes
that solar access to north-facing
windows is maximized.
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20 View Hill Road,

Cockatoo VIC 3781 -

54.03-6 — SIGNIFICANT TREES OBJECTIVE

To encourage development that respects the landscape character of the
neighbourhood.

To encourage the retention of significant trees on the site.

Standard A8 Meets Comment

Standard?
Development should provide for the | Yes Refer to arboricultural report for
retention or planting of trees, where the removal of one free over the
these are part of the building area.

neighbourhood character.
Development should provide for the
replacement of any significant trees
that have been removed in the 12
months prior to the application
being made.
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PLANNING SUBMISSION

20 View Hill Road,
Cockatoo VIC 3781

54.04 - AMENITY IMPACTS

54.04-1 - SIDE AND REAR SETBACKS OBJECTIVE

To ensure that the height and setback of a building from a boundary respects the,
existing or preferred neighbourhood character and limits the impact on the amenity
of existing dwellings.

Standard A10 Meels Comment
Standard?

A new building not on or within
200mm of a boundary should be set
back from side or rear boundadaries:

s At least the distance specified in N/A
the schedule to the zone, or

+If no distance is specified in the Yes The dwelling is built within and
schedule to the zone, 1 metre, plus complies with the relevant
0.3 metres for every metre of height setback arch.

over 3.6 meftres up to 6.9 metres,
plus 1 metre for every metre of
height over 6.9 metres.
Sunblind’s, verandas, porches, N/A
masonry chimneys, flues, pipes,
domestic fuel or water tanks and
heating or cooling equipment or
other services may encroach not
more than 0.5 metres into the
setback of this standard.

Eaves, fascias and gutters may
encroach not more than 0.6 metres
into the setback of this standard.
Landings having an area of not N/A
more than 2 square metres and less
than 1 metre high, stairways, ramps,
pergolas, shade sails and carports
may encroach into the setback of
this standard.

This copied document is made available for the purpose of the planning process
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54.04-2 — WALLS ON BOUNDARIES OBJECTIVE

To ensure that the location, length and height of a wall on a boundary respects the
existing or preferred neighbourhood character and limits the impact on the amenity
of existing dwellings.

Standard A11 Meets Comment
Standard?

A new wall constructed on or within | N/A
200mm of a side or rear boundary
of alot or a carport constructed on
or within 1 metre of a side orrear
boundary of a lot should not abut
the boundary:

sFor a length more than the
distance specified in a schedule to
the zone; or

*|f no distance is specified in a
schedule to the zone, for a length
of more than:

- 10 metres plus 25 per cent of
the remaining length of the
boundary of an adjoining lot, or

- Where there are existing or
simultaneously constructed walls or
carports abutting the boundary on
an abutting lot, the length of the
existing or simultaneously
constructed walls or carports,
whichever is the greater.

A new wall or carport may fully
abut a side or rear boundary where
the slope and retaining walls or
fences would result in the effective
height of the wall or carport being
less than 2 metres on the abutting
property boundary.

A building on a boundary includes
a building set back up to 200mm
from a boundary.

The height of a new wall
constructed on or within 200mm of
a side or rear boundary or a carport
constructed on or within 1 metre of
a side or rear boundary should not
exceed an average of 3.2 metres
with no part higher than 3.6 metres
unless abutting a higher existing or
simultaneously constructed wall.
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54.04-3 - DAYLIGHT TO EXISTING WINDOWS OBJECTIVE
To allow adequate daylight into existing habitable room windows.

Standard A12 Meets Comment

Standard?
Buildings opposite an existing N/A There are no habitable windows
habitable room window should on the adjoining property along
provide for a light court to the the boundary line as per the
existing window that has a minimum provided survey.

area of 3 square metres and
minimum dimension of 1 metre
clear to the sky. The calculation of
the area may include land on the
abutting lof.

Walls or carports more than 3 N/A
metres in height opposite an
existing habitable room window
should be set back from the
window at least 50 per cent of the
height of the new wall if the wall is
within a 55 degree arc from the
centre of the existing window. The
arc may be swung to within 35
degrees of the plane of the wall
containing the existing window.
Where the existing window is above
ground floor level, the wall height is
measured from the floor level of the
room containing the window.

54.04-4 - NORTH FACING WINDOWS OBJECTIVE
To allow adequate solar access to existing north-facing habitable room windows

Standard A13 Meets Comment
Standard?
If a north-facing habitable room N/A

window of an existing dwelling is
within 3 metres of a boundary on an
abutting lof, a building should be
setback from the boundary 1 metre,
plus 0.6 metres for every metre of
height over 3.6 metres up to 6.9
metres, plus 1 metre for every metre
of height over 6.9 meftres, for a
distance of 3 metres from the edge
of each side of the window. A
north-facing window is a window
with an axis perpendicular to its
surface orientated north 20 degrees
west to north 30 degrees east.
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20 View Hill Road,
Cockatoo VIC 3781

54.04-5 - OVERSHADOWING OPEN SPACE OBJECTIVE
To ensure buildings do not significantly overshadow existing secluded private open

space.

Standard A14

Meets
Standard?

Comment

Where sunlight to the secluded
private open space of an existing
dwelling is reduced, at least 75 per
cent, or 40 square metres with
minimum dimension of 3 metres,
whichever is the lesser areq, of the
secluded private open space
should receive a minimum of five
hours of sunlight between 9 am and
3 pm on 22 September.

If existing sunlight to the secluded
private open space of an existing
dwelling is less than the
requirements of this standard, the
amount of sunlight should not be
further reduced.

N/A

N/A

There is no overshadowing of
existing secluded private open
space.
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54.04-6 — OVERLOOKING OBJECTIVE
To limit views into existing secluded private open space and habitable room
windows.

Standard A15 Meets Comment
Standard?

A habitable room window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio should be located and
designed to avoid direct views into the secluded private open space of an existing
dwelling within a horizontal distance of 9 metres (measured at ground level) of a
window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio. Views should be measured within a 45
degree angle from the plane of the window or perimeter of the balcony, terrace,
deck or patio, and from a height of 1.7 metres above floor level. A habitable room
window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio with a direct view into a habitable room
window of existing dwelling within a horizontal distance of 9 metres (measured at
ground level) of the window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio should be either:

*Offset a minimum of 1.5 metres N/A There is no overlooking through to
from the edge of one window to any existing habitable room

the edge of the other, or window or secluded private open
eHave sill heights of at least 1.7 N/A space.

metres above floor level, or
eHave obscure glazing in any part N/A
of the window below 1.7metre
above floor level, or

sHave permanently fixed external
screens to be at least 1.7 metres
above floor level and be no more
than 25 per cent transparent.
Obscure glazing in any part of the
window below 1.7 metres above
floor level may be openable
provided that there are no direct
views as specified in this standard.
Screens used to obscure a view
should be:

ePerforated panels or trellis with a N/A
maximum of 25 per cent openings
or solid franslucent panels.
*Permanent, fixed and durable. N/A
*Designed and coloured to blend N/A
in with the development.

This standard does not apply to a
new habitable room window,
balcony, terrace, deck or patio
which faces a property boundary
where there is a visual barrier at
least 1.8 metres high and the floor
level of the habitable room,
balcony, terrace, deck or patio is
less than 0.8 metres above ground
level at the boundary.
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54.05 — ON-SITE AMENITY AND FACILITIES

54.05-1 - DAYLIGHT TO NEW WINDOWS OBJECTIVE
To adllow adeqguate daylight into hew habitable room windows.

Standard A1é Meels Comment
Standard?

A window in a habitable room
should be located to face:

* An outdoor space open to the sky | Yes All habitable room windows have
or a light court with a minimum 1m clear to the sky or face an
areqa of 3 square metres and outdoor space open to the sky.

minimum dimension of 1 metre
clear to the sky, not including land
on an abutting lot, or

* A verandah provided it is open for | N/A
at least one third of its perimeter, or

* A carport provided it has two or N/A
more open sides and is open for at
least one third of its perimeter.

54.05-2 - PRIVATE OPEN SPACE OBJECTIVE
To provide adequate private open space for the reasonable recreation and service
needs of residents.

Standard A17 Meets Comment

Standard?
A dwelling should have private N/A As the site is 1884m? private open
open space of an area and space is in abundance.

dimensions specified in a
schedule to the zone.

If no area or dimensions is specified | N/A
in a schedule to the zone, a
dwelling should have private open
space consisting of an area of 80
square metres or 20 per cent of the
areqa of the lot, whichever is the
lesser, but not less than 40 square
meftres. At least one part of the
private open space should consist
of secluded private open space
with a minimum area of 25 square
metres and a minimum dimension
of 3 metres at the side or rear of the
dwelling with convenient access
from a living room.

This copied document is made available for the purpose of the planning process

as set out in the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The information must not be
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54.05-3 - SOLAR ACCESS TO OPEN SPACE OBJECTIVE
To allow solar access into the secluded private open space of new dwellings.

Standard A18 Meets Comment

Standard?
The private open space should be Yes There is an abundance of private
located on the north side of the open space available to the
dwelling if practicable. north of the dwelling.

The southern boundary of secluded | N/A
private open space should be set
back from any wall on the north of
the space at least {2 + 0.9h) metres,
where 'h' is the height of the wall.

54.06 — DETAILED DESIGN

54.06-1 - DESIGN DETAIL OBJECTIVE
To encourage design detail that respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood
character.

Standard A19 Meels Comment
Standard?

The design of buildings, including:
*Facade articulation and detailing. | Yes The proposed Brick and horizontal
board traditional style facade
incorporates articulation with its
large 35° roof and attic floor
window and stepped facade
with verandah roof to porch
areaq.

*Window and door proportions Yes Windows and doors are in
proportion with those of
surrounding buildings and styles.
*Roof form, and Yes The proposed roof respects and
matches the residential
neighbourhood character.
*Verandahs, eaves and parapets. Yes
Should respect the existing or
preferred neighbourhood

character.

Garages and carports should be Yes The proposed garages are
visually compatible with the attached and a part of the
development and the existing or facade of the dwelling.
preferred neighbourhood

character.

This copied document is made available for the purpose of the planning process
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54.06-2 - FRONT FENCES OBJECTIVE

To encourage front fence design that respects the existing or preferred
neighbourhood character.

Standard A20 Meets Comment
Standard?
The design of front fences should N/A No front fences are proposed.

complement the design of the
dwelling or residential building and
any front fences on adjoining
properties.

A front fence within 3 meftres of a
street should not exceed:

*The maximum height specified in
the schedule to the zone, or

*|f no maximum height is specified
in the schedule to the zone, the
maximum height specified in table
A2

This copied document is made available for the purpose of the planning process
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Purton Road, Pakenham, Victoria
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Council's Operations Centre (Depot) After Hours: 1300 787 624

Purton Road, Pakenham, Victoria Email: mail@cardinia.vic.gov.au Fax: 03 5941 3784
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Bushfire Management Plan (BMP)

Pink line is perimeter of site and boundary of defendable space.
Blue is water storage location of a minimum of 10,00 litres dedicated for fire protection to clause 53.02 requirements. Blue cross is indicative outlet location.
Grey toned (between View Hill Road and Dwelling) is access to clause 53.02 requirements.
Plan based on Premier Traditional Homes Sheet AWD1-01 Version H dated 02072024
Notes
North is approximately to top of page
Schedule to BMP on following page
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Schedule to Bushfire Management Plan

Construction standard
The dwelling must be constructed to Bushfire Attack Level 29 (BAL-29).

Vegetation Management
Defendable space (as shown on BMP) to the property boundary and must be maintained in accordance with the following
requirements:

Grass must be short cropped and maintained during the declared fire danger period.

All leaves and vegetation debris must be removed at regular intervals during the declared fire danger period.

Within 10 metres of a building, flammable objects must not be located close to the vulnerable parts of the building.

Plants greater than 10 centimetres in height must not be placed within 3 metres of a window or glass feature of the building.
Shrubs must not be located under the canopy of trees.

Individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed 5 square metres in area and must be separated by at least 5 metres.
Trees must not overhang or touch any elements of the building.

The canopy of trees must be separated by at least 5 metres.

There must be a clearance of at least 2 metres between the lowest tree branches and ground level.

Water Supply
A static water supply of 10,000 litres (Shown blue on BMP) must be in accordance with the following requirements:

Be stored in an above ground water tank constructed of concrete or metal.

The outlet/s of the water tank must be within 4 metres of the accessway and unobstructed.

Have all fixed above ground water pipes and fittings required for firefighting purposes made of corrosive resistant metal.
Include a separate outlet for occupant use.

Be readily identifiable from the building or appropriate identification signs to the satisfaction of the relevant fire authority.

Be located within 60 metres of the outer edge of the approved building.

Be provided with fire authority fittings and incorporate a separate ball or gate valve (British Standard Pipe (BSP 65 millimetre)
and coupling (64-millimetre CFA 3 thread per inch male fitting).

Any pipework and fittings must be a minimum of 65 millimetres (excluding the CFA coupling)

Access
Access (Shown grey on BMP) must be in accordance with the following requirement:

Be of all-weather construction and have a load limit of at least 15 tonnes.

The accessway must be within 4 m of the outlet/s of the water tank and unobstructed.

Have a minimum trafficable width of 3.5 metres.

Be clear of encroachments for at least 0.5 metres on each side and at least 4 metres vertically.
Curves must have a minimum inner radius of 10 metres.

The average grade must be no more than 1in 7 (14.4%) (8.1°) with a maximum grade of no more than 1 in 5 (20%) (11.3°) for
no more than 50 metres.

Dips must have no more than a 1 in 8 (12.5 per cent) (7.1 degrees) entry and exit angle.

This copied document is made available for the purpose of the planning process

as set out in the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The information must not be

used for any other purpose. By taking a copy of this document you acknowledge

and agree that you will only use the document for the purpose specified above and that any|
dissemination, distribution or copying of this document is strictly prohibited.

20 View Hill Road Cockatoo BMP vH.docx Page 2
© Terrastylis Pty Ltd 2024



This copied document is made available for the purpose of the planning process

as set out in the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The information must not be

used for any other purpose. By taking a copy of this document you acknowledge

and agree that you will only use the document for the purpose specified above and that any|
dissemination, distribution or copying of this document is strictly prohibited.

ARBORICULTURAL
ASSESSMENT & REPORT

20 VIEW HILL ROAD,
COCKATOO

Prepared by

Treed environs
July 2024

= TREES =« NATIVE VEGETATION  BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT

TERRASTYLIS PTY LTD ACN 080 282 506 ATF The Holly Patch Trust ABN 68 452 276 207 Tas TREED ENVIRONS
jeff@treedenvirons.com.au Phone 0419 899 446


mailto:jeff@treedenvirons.com.au

This copied document is made available for the purpose of the planning process

as set out in the Planning and Environment Act 1987. The information must not be

used for any other purpose. By taking a copy of this document you acknowledge

and agree that you will only use the document for the purpose specified above and that any|
dissemination, distribution or copying of this document is strictly prohibited.

Table of Contents

1 INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 1
2 AUSTRALIAN STANDARD ..cccveevensarssssssssnsnssssnsssssssssssssassssssssssassssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssnsens 1
3 ASSESSMENT PROCESS.....ccesueseesisuisessessisussessessssessessesassessessssessesssssssssssssssssssssessssesssssssssssonsons 1
3.1 Plans CONSIAEIEA........couiii ettt b ste et e beenbeeneenreas
3.2 DEfiNItIONS. ..ot bbb
4  PLANNING AND REGULATORY CONTROLS ...ccccesurerecrcesessessassassssssssssssssssssessesssssasssssssssssnssnsssssns 2
4.1 Planning SCREMIE..........c.ooii bbb
4.1.1 Clause 44.02 (Vegetation Protection Overlay) and Schedule 2..............ccccocveneennen,
4.1.2  Clause 44.06 (Bushfire Management Overlay) and Schedule 2..............c..cccoveneeen.
4.1.3  Clause 52.12 (Bushfire Protection EXemptions) ..........c.ccooviiiiiiiiiinnccee,
S o To- | - PSS
4.3 ASSESSMENT DASIS .. .ottt ae s
5 TREES REMOVED FROM SITE .3
6 EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS w3
7  INTEGRATED TREE RATING.....ccceeteuirurseenisnsssssssnsssssassssassasssssssasssssssassassssnsssssssnsssssssssssssasssssssase 4
8  DEVELOPMENT IMPACTS ..ccceeveeicnisanssssnsnsssssnsassnssassssassassssssssssassssnsssssssnsssssasssssssasssssssnssassssnsens 4
8.1 ADOVE GrouNd IMPACES.........cciiiiiieiiieiie ettt bbb
8.2  BeloW ground iMPACLS.........ccouiiiiiiiieieie ettt
8.3  INAIr€CL IMPACES . .oiiiiici et e et re e
9  CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS ...ccceerursursusssnssssssssessessassassassassssssssssssssssssassasssssnssnssnssns 8
9.1  Trees with a Moderate or Exceptional Rating ..o
9.2 Trees With @ Fair RAtiNg .........cooiiiiiii et
9.3  Trees With @ LOW RaliNg ....ccvo i
94 SUMMIANY ettt ettt e ettt e e sttt e e st et e eR b e e e e R bt e e e Rt e e e enb e e e bt e e e beeeenbeeeenneeeanreee s
9.5  AJJUSIMENT L0 SItE PIAN ... ..o
10  INATIVE VEGETATION ..cuucireecsuecssaecssncsaesssessssssssasssssssssssssssssssssassssa<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>